
Case No. 19-15707

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

KIMETRA BRICE, EARL BROWNE and JILL NOVOROT,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PLAIN GREEN LLC,

Defendant,

and

HAYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC AND STEPHEN HAYNES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California
Hon. William Horsley Orrick, District Judge
No. 3:18-cv-01200

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE AND
THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Leah M. Nicholls
Public Justice, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
LNicholls@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Amici Public Justice and the
National Consumer Law Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Like All Forms of Payday Lending, Rent-a-Tribe Schemes Are Immensely Harmful, and Arbitration Should Not Be Used to Shield These Illegal Schemes.	4
A. Rent-a-tribe and other payday lending put borrowers in dire financial straights.....	4
B. Rent-a-tribe schemes are ruses to evade state and federal law and rely on arbitration agreements to do so.....	7
II. The Panel’s Decision Is Based on Incorrect Assumptions About the Arbitration and Post-Arbitration Procedures Available to the Borrowers Under the Contract at Issue.	14
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,
629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) 13

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. CashCall, Inc.,
CV157522JFWRAOX, 2016 WL 4820635 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 14

DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
577 U.S. 47, 53 (2015)..... 19

Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,
552 U.S. 576 (2008)..... 18

Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp.,
811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016) 1

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 751 (1998)..... 12

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)..... 16

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014)..... 7, 12

White v. Univ. of Cal.,
765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bailey, Leslie, Public Justice, *Payday Lending: Boon or Boondoggle for Tribes?* (March 5, 2015), <https://www.publicjustice.net/payday-lending-boon-or-boondoggle-for-tribes/>..... 11

Barth, James R., et al., *Where Banks Are Few, Payday Lenders Thrive*, Milken Inst. Rev. (Jan. 21, 2014), <https://www.milkenreview.org/articles/where-banks-are-few-payday-lenders-thrive> 6

Bennett, Jeannette N., *Fast Cash and Payday Loans*,
 Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (April 2019),
<https://research.stlouisfed.org/publications/page1-econ/2019/04/10/fast-cash-and-payday-loans> 7

First Nations Dev. Inst., *Borrowing Trouble: Predatory Lending in Native American Communities* (2008),
https://www.firstnations.org/wp-content/uploads/publication-attachments/2008_Borrowing_Trouble.pdf..... 11-12

Goldberg, Ryan, *How a Payday Lender Partnered With a Native American Tribe to Bypass Lending Laws and Get Rich Quick*, *The Intercept* (May 31, 2021),
<https://theintercept.com/2021/05/31/payday-lender-native-american-tribe-american-web-loan/?comments=1#comments>..... 10

Kantwill, Paul E. & Peterson, Christopher L., *American Usury Law and the Military Lending Act*,
 31 *Loy. Consumer L. Rev.* 500 (2019)6

King, Max, *Tribal Lending After Gingras*,
 19 *Duke L. & Tech. R.* 122 (2021)5, 6

King, Uriah & Parish, Leslie, Center for Responsible Lending, *Phantom Demand: Short-Term Due Date Generates Need for Repeat Payday Loans, Accounting for 76% of Total Volume* (2009), <https://www.responsiblelending.org/payday-lending/research-analysis/phantom-demand-final.pdf> 5

King, Uriah & Parish, Leslie, Center for Responsible Lending, *Springing the Debt Trap* (2007),
<https://www.responsiblelending.org/sites/default/files/nodes/files/research-publication/springing-the-debt-trap.pdf> 5

Malone, Carlie & Skiba, Paige Marta, *Regulation and Recent Trends in High-Interest Credit Markets*,
 16 *Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci.* 311 (2020)7

Martin, Nathalie, *1000% Interest—Good While Supplies Last: A Study of Payday Loan Practices and Solution*,
 52 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 563 (2010)4

Martin, Nathalie & Schwartz, Joshua, *The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes*,
 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751 (2012)..... 8, 9, 11

Petrovich, Heather, *Circumventing State Consumer Protection Laws: Tribal Immunity and Internet Payday Lending*,
 91 N.C. L. Rev. 326 (2012)..... 8-9, 9

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Payday Lending in America: Policy Solutions* (2013), https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pes_assets/2013/pewpaydaypolicysolutionsoct2013pdf.pdf6

Pew Charitable Trusts, *Payday Loan Facts and the CFPB’s Impact* (May 26, 2016), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/fact-sheets/2016/01/payday-loan-facts-and-the-cfpbs-impact>.....4

Silver-Greenberg, Jessica, *Payday Lenders Join with Indian Tribes*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 10, 2011), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703716904576134304155106320>8

Skibine, Alex Tallchief, *The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act at 25: Successes, Shortcomings, and Dilemmas*,
 60 Fed. Law. 35 (Apr. 2013).....12

Taylor, Kyra, et al., Public Justice Foundation, *Stretching the Envelope of Tribal Sovereign Immunity?* (2017) <https://www.publicjustice.net/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/SVCF-Report-FINAL-Dec-4.pdf>..... 1, 8, 9, 10-11
